



psssst..... over here

**YAKIMA**<sup>®</sup>

# Please Read Me First

Welcome to the Yakima family. We appreciate your support and are confident that you'll get years of solid performance from your new Yakima product. Below are a few helpful hints to make sure that you have a great ownership experience.

## REGISTER YOUR RACK

Register your new product at [www.yakima.com/warranty](http://www.yakima.com/warranty)

**SERVICE & SUPPORT** Lost SKS Keys? Need a replacement part? We'll be able to get you back on the road in no time.

**SAFETY FIRST** Our products are designed to be tough, but sometimes things will come up that we'll need to notify you about. By registering your product, you'll be the first to know.

**PROTECT YOUR PRODUCT** We will keep the model number and date of purchase on file in the event of a situation where you need to file a claim.

**STAY IN TOUCH** We're always cooking up some fun here at Yakima. Stay in the know on new products, contests and more.

## A LITTLE HELP FROM YOUR FRIENDS INSTALL TIPS AND INSTRUCTIONS



Visit us online for tips and tricks for caring for your new rack.

[www.youtube.com/yakimaproducts](http://www.youtube.com/yakimaproducts)

[www.yakima.com/support](http://www.yakima.com/support)

We will not sell, rent, or share your personal information. Registration is voluntary and failure to register will not diminish your rights under Yakima's Limited Warranty.

## Rack Do's

- Follow the detailed installation instructions, warnings, and vehicle fit notes.
- Tie down long or wide loads at the front and rear of the load. If it looks like it can catch some air, it will. **TIE IT DOWN!**
- Before use, always **CHECK** that any hardware, straps, factory racks, or anything that can come loose is tight and secure. This should be done after every 300 miles or if you were in rough road conditions, severe temperatures, or winds.
- Check and comply with local and state regulations regarding license plate, lighting visibility, and projection of objects beyond the perimeter of the vehicle.
- Only use Yakima accessories as intended.
- Adjust your driving behavior when transporting any load, the driver of the vehicle must take into account all conditions including but not limited to traffic and weather conditions, and regulate speed accordingly. Vehicle handling, cornering, braking and sensitivity to winds will change with the addition of roof top loads and/or rear-mounted loads.
- Remove product and load before entering an automatic car wash.
- Use non-water soluble lubricant on screws. Use a soft cloth with water and mild detergent to clean plastic parts.

## Rack Do NOT's

- Do not carry odd shaped or unstable objects such as furniture, mattresses, or any other objects that can not be securely tied down.
- Do not cut or modify the rack or mounting accessories.
- Do not exceed the vehicle manufacturer's weight limits.
- Do not overload any accessory or rack.
- Do not use your rack off road, unless otherwise noted as an "off-road rated" product.
- Do not use damaged or excessively worn products. Contact us if you are unsure.
- Do not allow the rack, accessory, or load to obstruct the vehicle's exterior lighting.



**Be sure all hardware is secured according to instructions. Attachment hardware can loosen over time. Check before each use and tighten if necessary.**



## NEED ASSISTANCE?

### TECHNICAL HELP OR REPLACEMENT PARTS:

[YAKIMA.COM/SUPPORT](http://YAKIMA.COM/SUPPORT)

[SUPPORT@YAKIMA.COM](mailto:SUPPORT@YAKIMA.COM)

(888) 925-4621 (M-F 7AM-5PM PST)

### TO SHARE YOUR STORIES, WATCH

**INSTALL VIDEOS OR SEND SOME LOVE,**

**VISIT @YAKIMARACKS**



## BE ONE WITH THE FORCE BUT SERIOUSLY, DON'T FORCE IT

Due to unforeseen variations in vehicle designs, some of the suggested hardware may fit differently on your car than our test vehicles. Although we have conducted extensive research to confidently suggest the best Yakima racks and accessories for your vehicle, Yakima is not responsible for rack-to-vehicle installation, nor are we liable for any damages resulting from attachment, installation, or use. Do not attempt to "force fit" a vehicle. Yakima's liability is limited to repair or replacement or to refund or credit for the purchase price of the Yakima racks and accessories that are found to be defective in materials and/or workmanship as described below.

## WE'VE GOT YOUR BACK

### Yakima Limited Warranty

This limited warranty covers Yakima-brand products and rack components manufactured by Yakima Products, Inc. ("Yakima") for the benefit of the original retail purchaser ("original purchaser") for the time periods specified in the table below.

This limited warranty terminates when the original purchaser sells or otherwise transfers the product to any other person.

Subject to Yakima's inspection of the product, Yakima will remedy defects in materials and/or workmanship by repairing or replacing, at Yakima's option, the defective product without charge for parts or labor, subject to the limitations and exclusions described in this limited warranty. Yakima may elect, at its option, not to repair or replace a defective product, in which case Yakima will issue to the original purchaser, at Yakima's option, either a refund equal to the purchase price paid for the product, or a credit to be used toward the purchase of new Yakima products or rack components.

This limited warranty does not cover problems caused by normal wear and tear (including, but not limited to, scratches, dents, tears, or aesthetic oxidation of surfaces, or natural breakdown of colors and materials over extended time and use), commercial use, accidents, unlawful vehicle operation, or modifications or repairs not performed or authorized by Yakima. In addition, this limited warranty does not cover problems resulting from conditions beyond Yakima's control including, but not limited to, theft, misuse, overloading, or failure to assemble, mount or use the product in accordance with Yakima's written instructions or guidelines included with the product or made available to the original purchaser.

This limited warranty also does not cover any safety or performance problem resulting from the use of non-Yakima

## IMPORTANT WARNING

It is critical that all Yakima racks and accessories be properly and securely attached to your vehicle. Improper attachment could result in an automobile accident, and could cause serious bodily injury or death to you or to others. You are responsible for securing the racks and accessories to your vehicle, checking the attachments prior to use, and periodically inspecting the products for adjustment, wear, and damage. Therefore, you must read and understand all of the instructions and cautions supplied with your Yakima product prior to installation or use. If you do not understand all of the instructions and cautions, or if you have no mechanical experience and are not thoroughly familiar with the installation procedures, you should have the product installed by a professional installer such as a qualified garage or auto body shop.

products or accessories attached to or used in conjunction with Yakima products and does not cover any damage to non-Yakima products transported using Yakima products or used in conjunction with Yakima products.

If a product is believed to be defective, the original purchaser should contact the Yakima dealer from whom it purchased the product, who will give the original purchaser instructions on how to proceed. If the original purchaser is unable to contact the Yakima dealer or the dealer is not able to remedy the defect, the original purchaser should contact Yakima by e-mail at: [support@yakima.com](mailto:support@yakima.com), or phone 888.925.4621 for instructions.

Upon contacting Yakima directly, a Yakima technician will provide the original purchaser with appropriate instructions for returning the product to Yakima. The original purchaser will be responsible for the cost of mailing the product to Yakima. In order to receive any remedy under this limited warranty (either from a Yakima dealer or from Yakima directly), proof of purchase in the form of an original purchase invoice or receipt is strictly required. This limited warranty applies to all products sold at retail on or after January 1, 2019.

### LENGTH OF LIMITED WARRANTY BY PRODUCT CATEGORY

Yakima Roof Racks and Truck Racks, Mounts, and Accessories	Limited Lifetime
Yakima Cargo Boxes and Baskets	Limited Lifetime
Yakima Bike Hitch Racks and Mounts	Limited Lifetime
Yakima Cargo Bags, Crossbar Pads and Truck Pads	2 Years
Yakima Rooftop Tents	2 Years
Yakima Awnings	1 Year
Yakima Trailers	1 Year
Yakima Base Camp Accessories	1 Year

## LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Repair or replacement of a defective product, or the issuance of a refund or credit (as determined by Yakima), is the original purchaser's exclusive remedy under this warranty. Damage or injury to the original purchaser, to his or her vehicle, cargo, or property, and/or to any other person or property is not covered by this warranty. This warranty is expressly made in lieu of any and all other express warranties, whether oral or written.

Yakima's sole liability is limited to the remedy set forth above. In no event will Yakima be liable for any direct, indirect, consequential, incidental, special, exemplary, or punitive damages or for any

other damages of any kind or nature (including, but not limited to, lost profits or lost sales). Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations may not apply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

Check with dealer or instructions for details. Product instructions are available on [yakima.com](http://yakima.com).



Psssst.... regardez ici

**YAKIMA**

FR

# Veillez me lire avant l'utilisation

Bienvenue dans la famille Yakima. Nous vous sommes reconnaissants de votre soutien et nous sommes convaincus que vous obtiendrez des années d'excellentes performances de votre nouveau produit Yakima. Vous trouverez ci-dessous quelques conseils pratiques pour vous assurer que vous serez satisfait de votre achat de ce produit.

## ENREGISTREZ VOTRE SUPPORT

Enregistrez votre nouveau produit sur [www.yakima.com/warranty](http://www.yakima.com/warranty)

### SERVICE ET SOUTIEN

**Vous avez perdu vos clés SKS?**  
Vous avez besoin d'une pièce de rechange? Nous serons en mesure de vous remettre sur la route en un rien de temps.

**LA SÉCURITÉ AVANT TOUT** Nos produits sont conçus pour être robustes, mais il arrive que nous ayons besoin de vous informer de certaines choses. En enregistrant votre produit, vous serez le premier à le savoir.

**PROTÉGEZ VOTRE PRODUIT** Nous conserverons le numéro de modèle et la date d'achat dans nos dossiers dans l'éventualité que vous deviez présenter une réclamation.

**RESTEZ EN CONTACT** Nous préparons toujours des choses agréables ici chez Yakima. Restez au courant des nouveaux produits, des concours et plus encore.

## UN PEU D'AIDE DE LA PART DE VOS AMIS CONSEILS D'INSTALLATION ET INSTRUCTIONS



Visitez-nous en ligne pour obtenir des conseils et des astuces pour l'entretien de votre nouveau support.

[www.youtube.com/yakimaproducts](http://www.youtube.com/yakimaproducts)

[www.yakima.com/support](http://www.yakima.com/support)

Nous ne vendrons, ne louerons ni ne partagerons vos informations personnelles. L'enregistrement est volontaire et l'omission d'enregistrer le produit n'aura pas d'effet sur vos droits stipulés dans la Garantie limitée de Yakima.

## Support : À faire

- Suivez les instructions d'installation détaillées, les avertissements et les remarques concernant l'ajustement sur le véhicule.
- Fixez les charges longues ou larges à l'avant et à l'arrière de la charge.
- Si elles semblent prendre de l'air, elles le feront. **FIXEZ-LES!**
- Avant l'utilisation, **VÉRIFIEZ** toujours que les pièces de quincaillerie, les sangles, le support d'usine ou tout ce qui peut se desserrer sont serrés et fixés solidement. Cela devrait être fait tous les 480 kilomètres
- (300 milles) ou dans des conditions routières difficiles, de mauvaises températures ou de vents violents.
- Vérifiez et respectez les réglementations locales et nationales en matière de plaque d'immatriculation, de la visibilité de l'éclairage et de la projection d'objets au-delà du périmètre du véhicule.
- Utilisez uniquement les accessoires Yakima pour les applications prévues.
- Ajustez votre conduite lors du transport de toute charge. Le conducteur du véhicule doit tenir compte de toutes les conditions, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, la circulation et les conditions météorologiques et ajuster la vitesse en conséquence. La maniabilité du véhicule, les virages, le freinage et la sensibilité aux vents changent lorsque des charges sur le toit et des charges montées à l'arrière sont ajoutées.
- Retirez le produit avant d'entrer dans un lave-auto automatique!
- Utilisez un lubrifiant non hydrosoluble pour les vis. Utilisez un chiffon doux avec de l'eau et un détergent doux pour nettoyer les pièces en plastique

## Support : À ne pas faire

- Ne pas transporter d'objets de forme irrégulière ou instable tels que des meubles, des matelas ou tout autre objet qui ne peut pas être attaché solidement.
- Ne pas couper ou modifier le support et les accessoires de montage.
- Ne pas dépasser les limites de poids stipulées par le constructeur automobile.
- Ne pas surcharger un accessoire ou un support.
- Ne pas utiliser votre support en dehors des routes, sauf indication contraire en tant que produit « hors route ».
- Ne pas utiliser de produits endommagés ou excessivement usés. Communiquez avec nous en cas de doutes.
- Ne pas laisser le support, les accessoires ou la charge obstruer l'éclairage extérieur du véhicule.



**Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces de quincaillerie sont fixées conformément aux instructions. La quincaillerie de fixation peut se desserrer au fil du temps. Vérifiez avant chaque utilisation et resserrez au besoin.**



## BESOIN D'ASSISTANCE?

### AIDE TECHNIQUE OU PIÈCES DE RECHANGE :

[YAKIMA.COM/SUPPORT](http://YAKIMA.COM/SUPPORT)

[SUPPORT@YAKIMA.COM](mailto:SUPPORT@YAKIMA.COM)

(888) 925-4621 (M-F 7AM-5PM PST)

**ALLEZ SUR @YAKIMARACKS POUR PARTAGER VOS HISTOIRES, REGARDER DES VIDÉOS OU ENVOYER DE L'AMOUR.**



## NE FAITES QU'UN AVEC LA FORCE MAIS SÉRIEUSEMENT, NE FORCEZ PAS

En raison des variations que nous ne pouvons pas prévoir dans la conception des véhicules, il est possible que certaines quincailleries suggérées s'adaptent différemment à votre véhicule par rapport à nos véhicules d'essai. Bien que nous ayons mené des recherches approfondies pour suggérer en toute confiance les meilleurs supports et accessoires Yakima pour votre véhicule, Yakima n'assume pas la responsabilité de l'installation d'un support à un véhicule et elle n'assume pas non plus la responsabilité pour des dommages résultant de la fixation, de l'installation ou de l'utilisation. Ne pas essayer de « forcer l'adaptabilité » à un véhicule. La responsabilité de Yakima est limitée à la réparation ou au remplacement, au remboursement ou au crédit du prix d'achat des supports et accessoires Yakima qui présentent des défauts de matériaux et/ou de fabrication, tel que décrit ci-dessous.

## NOUS SOMMES LÀ POUR VOUS

Garantie limitée de Yakima

Cette garantie limitée couvre les produits et les composants de support de la marque Yakima fabriqués par Yakima Products, Inc. (« Yakima ») pour l'acheteur au détail original (« acheteur initial ») pendant les périodes spécifiées au tableau ci-dessous.

Cette garantie limitée prend fin lorsque l'acheteur original vend ou transfère le produit à une autre personne.

Sous réserve de l'inspection du produit par Yakima, Yakima corrigera les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication en réparant ou en remplaçant, à la discrétion de Yakima, le produit défectueux sans frais relativement aux pièces et à la main-d'œuvre, sous réserve des limitations et exclusions décrites dans cette garantie limitée. Yakima peut choisir, à sa discrétion, de ne pas réparer ou remplacer un produit défectueux, auquel cas Yakima offrira à l'acheteur initial, à la discrétion de Yakima, soit un remboursement d'une valeur égale au prix d'achat payé pour le produit, soit un crédit pouvant être utilisé pour l'achat de nouveaux produits ou de composants de support de Yakima.

Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les problèmes causés par l'usure normale (y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les égratignures, les bosses, les déchirures ou une oxydation esthétique des surfaces, ou une dégradation naturelle des couleurs et des matériaux pendant une période et une utilisation prolongées), un usage commercial, des accidents, une utilisation illicite du véhicule ou des modifications ou réparations non effectuées ou autorisées par Yakima. De plus, cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les problèmes découlant de conditions indépendantes de la volonté de Yakima, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, un vol, une utilisation abusive, une surcharge ou un manquement à l'assemblage, au montage, ou à l'utilisation du produit conformément aux instructions écrites de Yakima incluses avec le produit ou mises à la disposition de l'acheteur original.

## LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ

La réparation ou le remplacement d'un produit défectueux, ou le remboursement ou le crédit (tel que déterminé par Yakima), est le recours exclusif de l'acheteur original en vertu de cette garantie. Les dommages ou les blessures causés à l'acheteur original, à son véhicule, à sa cargaison ou à ses biens, et/ou à toute autre personne ou propriété ne sont pas couverts par cette garantie. Cette garantie remplace exclusivement toute autre garantie expresse, verbale ou écrite.

La seule responsabilité de Yakima est limitée au recours mentionné ci-dessus. En aucun cas, Yakima ne sera tenu responsable de tout dommage direct, indirect, consécutif, accessoire, spécial, exemplaire ou punitif ou de tout autre dommage de toute sorte ou nature (y compris, mais sans s'y limiter,

## AVERTISSEMENT IMPORTANT

Il est essentiel que tous les supports et accessoires Yakima soient correctement et solidement fixés à votre véhicule. Une mauvaise fixation peut entraîner un accident automobile et causer des blessures graves et la mort, à vous ou à d'autres personnes. Vous assumez la responsabilité de la fixation des supports et des accessoires à votre véhicule, de la vérification des accessoires avant leur utilisation et de l'inspection périodique des produits relativement à tout ajustement, usure et détérioration. Par conséquent, vous devez lire et comprendre toutes les instructions et mises en garde fournies avec votre produit Yakima avant l'installation ou l'utilisation. Si vous ne comprenez pas toutes les instructions et mises en garde, ou si vous n'avez aucune expérience en mécanique et que vous n'êtes pas familier avec les procédures d'installation, vous devriez faire installer le produit par un installateur professionnel tel qu'on retrouve dans un garage ou un atelier de réparation de carrosserie qualifié.

Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas non plus les problèmes de sécurité ou de performance résultant de l'utilisation de produits ou accessoires autres que de Yakima fixés ou associés aux produits Yakima, ni les dommages causés aux produits autres que de Yakima transportés avec des produits Yakima ou utilisés en conjonction avec les produits Yakima. Si un produit est considéré comme étant défectueux, l'acheteur original doit contacter le revendeur Yakima auprès duquel il a acheté le produit, qui donnera alors à l'acheteur original des instructions sur la façon de procéder. Si l'acheteur original n'est pas en mesure de contacter le revendeur Yakima ou si le revendeur n'est pas en mesure de corriger le défaut, l'acheteur original doit alors contacter Yakima par courriel à : support@yakima.com ou par téléphone au 888.925.4621 pour obtenir des instructions.

Si l'acheteur original contacte directement Yakima, un technicien Yakima lui fournira alors les instructions appropriées pour retourner le produit à Yakima. L'acheteur original assumera la responsabilité des frais d'envoi du produit à Yakima. Afin de bénéficier de tout recours en vertu de cette garantie limitée (soit auprès d'un revendeur Yakima, soit directement auprès de Yakima), une preuve d'achat sous la forme d'une facture ou d'un reçu d'achat est strictement requise. Cette garantie limitée s'applique à tous les produits vendus au détail à compter du 1er Janvier 2019.

### DURÉE DE LA GARANTIE LIMITÉE PAR CATÉGORIE DE PRODUITS

Supports de toit, supports de camion, montages et accessoires Yakima	Durée de vie limitée
Boîtes et paniers de toit Yakima	Durée de vie limitée
Supports et montages pour vélos Yakima	Durée de vie limitée
Sacs de toit, coussinets de barres transversales et coussinets de camion Yakima	2 ans
Tentes de toit Yakima	2 ans
Auvents Yakima	1 an
Remorques Yakima	1 an
Accessoires de camp de base Yakima	1 an

la perte de profits ou la perte de ventes). Certains États ou provinces ne permettent pas d'exclusion ou la limitation relativement aux dommages directs ou indirects. Par conséquent, les limitations ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s'appliquer à votre situation.

Cette garantie vous accorde des droits légaux précis, et vous pourriez aussi avoir d'autres droits qui varient d'un État à l'autre.

Vérifiez auprès du concessionnaire ou consultez les instructions pour plus de détails. Les instructions relatives au produit sont disponibles sur yakima.com.



Oiga... ¡por aquí!

## Léame primero

Bienvenido a la familia Yakima. Agradecemos su apoyo y estamos seguros de que su nuevo producto de Yakima le brindará muchos años de excelente rendimiento. A continuación le damos algunas sugerencias útiles para asegurarnos de que disfrute al máximo su experiencia como propietario.

**YAKIMA**  
SP

### REGISTRE SU PORTAEQUIPAJE

Registre su producto nuevo en [www.yakima.com/warranty](http://www.yakima.com/warranty)

**SERVICIO Y SOPORTE** ¿Perdió sus llaves SKS? ¿Necesita una pieza de repuesto? Podremos ayudarlo a regresar al camino sin demora.

**LA SEGURIDAD ES PRIMERO** Nuestros productos están diseñados para ser resistentes, pero algunas veces pueden presentarse situaciones que tendremos que notificarle. Registre su producto para ser el primero en enterarse.

**PROTEJA SU PRODUCTO** Guardaremos el número de modelo y la fecha de compra en un expediente en caso de que tenga que presentar algún reclamo.

**MANTÉNGASE EN CONTACTO** En Yakima siempre estamos ideando maneras de pasarla bien. Manténgase al tanto sobre los nuevos productos, concursos y mucho más.

### UN POCO DE AYUDA DE SUS AMIGOS

SUGERENCIAS E INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN



Visítenos en línea para conocer sugerencias y trucos para cuidar su portaequipaje nuevo.  
[www.youtube.com/yakimaproducts](http://www.youtube.com/yakimaproducts)  
[www.yakima.com/support](http://www.yakima.com/support)

No venderemos, rentaremos ni compartiremos su información personal. El registro es voluntario y no registrarse no disminuirá sus derechos según la garantía limitada de Yakima.

### Lo que debe hacer con el portaequipaje

- Siga las instrucciones detalladas de instalación, las advertencias y las notas de ajuste del vehículo.
- Amarre las cargas largas o anchas por la parte delantera y trasera de la carga. Si parece que el producto podría atrapar aire, lo hará. ¡AMÁRRELO!
- Antes de usarlo, siempre VERIFIQUE que todos los accesorios, las correas, el soporte de fábrica o todo lo que pueda quedar suelto esté sujetado y asegurado. Esto se debe hacer cada vez que recorra 300 millas (483 kilómetros) o si transita por caminos escarpados, con temperaturas extremas o con viento.
- Verifique y cumpla con las normativas locales y estatales relativas a matrículas, visibilidad de luces y proyección de objetos más allá del perímetro del vehículo.
- Utilice únicamente los accesorios de Yakima para el uso previsto.
- Ajuste su manera de conducir cuando transporte alguna carga. El conductor del vehículo debe considerar todas las condiciones, entre ellas el tránsito y las condiciones climáticas, y regular la velocidad de manera correspondiente. Cuando se lleven cargas en el techo y/o en la parte trasera, cambiará la conducción del vehículo, las vueltas, el frenado y la susceptibilidad a los vientos.
- Quite el producto y la carga antes de ingresar a una estación de autolavado.
- Utilice lubricantes no solubles en agua en los tornillos. Use un paño suave con agua y detergente neutro para limpiar las partes de plástico.

### Lo que no debe hacer con el portaequipaje

- No transporte objetos con formas irregulares o inestables como muebles, colchones o cualquier otro objeto que no se pueda amarrar de manera segura.
- No corte ni modifique el portaequipaje ni los accesorios de sujeción.
- No cargue un peso superior a los límites establecidos por el fabricante del vehículo.
- No sobrecargue ningún accesorio o portaequipaje.
- No use el portaequipaje fuera de la carretera, a menos que se indique de otro modo como producto "apto para terracería".
- No utilice productos dañados o excesivamente desgastados. Comuníquese con nosotros si no se siente seguro al respecto.
- No permita que el portaequipaje, el accesorio o la carga obstruyan las luces exteriores del vehículo.



**Asegúrese de sujetar todos los accesorios según las instrucciones. Con el tiempo, los accesorios de sujeción pueden aflojarse. Verifíquelos antes de cada uso y apriételes si es necesario.**



### ¿NECESITA AYUDA?

#### AYUDA TÉCNICA O PIEZAS DE REPUESTO:

[YAKIMA.COM/SUPPORT](http://YAKIMA.COM/SUPPORT)

[SUPPORT@YAKIMA.COM](mailto:SUPPORT@YAKIMA.COM)

(888) 925-4621 (M-F 7AM-5PM PST)

**PARA COMPARTIR SUS HISTORIAS,  
VER VIDEOS DE INSTALACIÓN O  
ENVIAR AGRADECIMIENTOS,  
VISITE @YAKIMARACKS**



## SEA UNO CON LA FUERZA

### PERO, DE VERDAD, NO LO FUERCE

Debido a variaciones imprevistas en los diseños de los vehículos, algunos de los accesorios sugeridos pueden quedar de manera diferente en su auto que en nuestros vehículos de prueba. Aunque hemos realizado una amplia investigación para sugerirle con seguridad los mejores portaequipajes y accesorios de Yakima para su vehículo, Yakima no se hace responsable de la instalación del portaequipaje en los vehículos, ni de ningún daño debido al montaje, la instalación o el uso. No intente "meter con fuerza" un vehículo. La responsabilidad de Yakima se limita a reparaciones o reemplazos o al otorgamiento de un reembolso o crédito por el monto del precio de compra de los portaequipajes y accesorios de Yakima que tengan defectos en el material y/o la mano de obra, como se describe más abajo.

## ESTAMOS CON USTED

### Garantía limitada de Yakima

Esta garantía limitada cubre los productos de la marca Yakima y los componentes del portaequipaje fabricados por Yakima Products, Inc. ("Yakima") para el beneficio del comprador minorista inicial ("comprador inicial") para los períodos especificados en la tabla de abajo.

Esta garantía limitada termina cuando el comprador original vende o transfiere de otra forma el producto a cualquier otra persona. Sujeto a una inspección del producto realizada por Yakima, este reparará los defectos en los materiales y/o la mano de obra mediante la reparación o el reemplazo del producto defectuoso, según el criterio de Yakima, sin hacer ningún cargo por las partes o la mano de obra, salvo las limitaciones y exclusiones que se describen en esta garantía limitada. Yakima puede decidir, según su criterio, no reparar ni reemplazar un producto defectuoso, en cuyo caso le otorgará al comprador original, según el criterio de Yakima, un reembolso que equivalga al precio pagado por el producto o un crédito que se pueda usar para la adquisición de nuevos productos o componentes del portaequipaje de Yakima.

Esta garantía limitada no cubre problemas causados por el desgaste normal (lo que incluye, entre otros, rayones, abolladuras, rasgaduras o aspecto de oxidación de las superficies, o descomposición natural de los colores y avería de los materiales por el paso de mucho tiempo y el uso), uso comercial, accidentes, operación ilegal del vehículo, o modificaciones o reparaciones no realizadas ni autorizadas por Yakima. Además, esta garantía limitada no cubre problemas debido a condiciones fuera del control de Yakima, que incluyen, entre otras, robo, mal uso, sobrecarga o errores en el ensamblado, montaje o uso del producto según las instrucciones escritas o las pautas de Yakima que se incluyen con el producto o que se hayan puesto a disposición del comprador original.

## LIMITACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD

La reparación o el reemplazo de un producto defectuoso, o el otorgamiento de un reembolso o crédito (según lo determine Yakima), es la compensación exclusiva para el comprador original de conformidad con esta garantía. Esta garantía no cubre daños o lesiones que sufra el comprador original, su vehículo, carga o propiedad y/o cualquier otra persona o propiedad ajena. Esta garantía se brinda expresamente en lugar de cualquiera y todas las demás garantías explícitas, ya sean orales o escritas.

La única responsabilidad de Yakima se limita a la compensación indicada anteriormente. En ningún caso Yakima será responsable por ningún daño directo, indirecto, perjudicial, accesorio, cuantificable, ejemplar ni punitivo, ni por ningún otro daño de cualquier otro tipo o naturaleza (lo que incluye,

## ADVERTENCIA IMPORTANTE

Es de vital importancia que todos los portaequipajes y accesorios de Yakima se instalen de manera adecuada y segura a su vehículo. Una instalación inadecuada podría provocar un accidente automovilístico y lesiones corporales graves o la muerte de usted o de otras personas. Usted es responsable de asegurar los portaequipajes y accesorios a su vehículo, revisar los accesorios de sujeción antes de usarlos e inspeccionar de manera periódica los productos para verificar que estén ajustados y que no estén desgastados ni dañados. Por lo tanto, debe leer y entender todas las instrucciones y precauciones que se proporcionan con su producto de Yakima antes de la instalación y el uso. Si no las entiende todas, o si no tiene experiencia en mecánica y no está completamente familiarizado con los procedimientos de instalación, debe pedirle a un profesional con experiencia en la instalación que instale el producto, por ejemplo, un taller mecánico o taller de carrocería calificado.

Esta garantía limitada tampoco cubre ningún problema de seguridad o rendimiento derivado del uso de productos o accesorios que no sean de Yakima y que se instalen o usen junto con productos de Yakima, ni cubre ningún daño a productos que no sean de Yakima y se transporten utilizando productos de Yakima o se usen junto con productos de Yakima. Si se cree que un producto está defectuoso, el comprador original debe ponerse en contacto con el concesionario de Yakima a quien le compró el producto y este le dará instrucciones sobre cómo debe proceder. Si el comprador original no puede ponerse en contacto con el concesionario de Yakima o este no puede reparar el defecto, el comprador original debe ponerse en contacto con Yakima por correo electrónico a [support@yakima.com](mailto:support@yakima.com) o por teléfono al 888.925.4621 para recibir instrucciones.

Cuando se ponga directamente en contacto con Yakima, un técnico de Yakima le dará al comprador original las instrucciones apropiadas para la devolución del producto a Yakima. El comprador original deberá pagar el costo del envío del producto por correo postal a Yakima. Para recibir cualquier compensación de conformidad con esta garantía limitada (ya sea de un concesionario de Yakima o directamente de Yakima), se requiere terminantemente un comprobante de compra, como una factura o recibo de compra original. Esta garantía limitada es válida para todos los productos vendidos al menudeo o después del 1 de enero de 2019.

### DURACIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA POR CATEGORÍA DE PRODUCTOS

Portaequipajes para techo, portaequipajes de camioneta, montajes y accesorios de Yakima	Garantía limitada de por vida
Cajas de carga y canastillas de Yakima	Garantía limitada de por vida
Portabicicletas con enganche y montajes de Yakima	Garantía limitada de por vida
Bolsas portaequipaje, accesorios para barras transversales y accesorios para camiones de Yakima	2 años
Tiendas para techo de automóvil de Yakima	2 años
Toldos de Yakima	1 año
Remolques de Yakima	1 año
Accesorios para campamento de Yakima	1 año

entre otros, la pérdida de ganancias o ventas). Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños accesorios o perjudiciales, por lo que las limitaciones anteriores pueden no ser válidas para su caso.

Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos y es posible que tenga otros derechos que pueden variar de un estado a otro. Hable con el concesionario o consulte las instrucciones para conocer los detalles. En [yakima.com](http://yakima.com) están disponibles las instrucciones del producto.